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. (c) The quantum of revenue, received will depend on response to the scheme.

SupplY of LSHS Ito: Uran unit of Maha.rashtra State Electr~city Board

by ONGC'

749. DR. VASANT KUMAI\i PAN-DIT: Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM, CHE.MICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS be pleased to state:

(~) whether the ONGC had contracted to supply pipe-lined 1,4,0,000 tonne's of lower sulphur heavy stock (LSHS) to gas turbines of peaking plant unit of Maharashtra state Electricity Board at Uran by February,
1982;

(b) the reasons for the failure of this ONGC commitment, tvhen were the problems realised and what efforts were made to solve them;

(C) whether the failure of ONGC gas supply is costing the Maharashtra State Electricity Board extra Rs. 2.75 lakhs daily for buying 220 kilo litres of fuel from Bharat Petroleum;

(d) whether there are complaints of air pollution against ONGC which is burning costly gas energy daily at Uran; and

(e,) if so, whether Government have fixed any responsibility for this avoidable failure and w ill institute an inquiry for lapse in pla!lning on the part of ONGC?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FEK:TILIZERS
(S:-iRI P. SHIV SHANKAR): (a)
No, Sir. There was no contract by the Oil and Natural Gas Commission (ONGe) fOr low sulphur heavy stock
(LSHS) supply. ..

(b) In view of reply to part (a) question does not arise.

(C) ONGC had contracted with Maharashtra State Electricity Board (.MSEB) to supply gaS (not LSHS)
On a fall back ' basi'S. The pipeline was to be ready by March. 1982. The line was actually completed in end of June 19·82. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. (BPCL) haVe made no supplies of LSHS to MSEB Uran so far. #

(d) 'and (e). There was a statement made by the Bombay Environmental Action Group that there is often a thick pall of smoke Cfearly visible even from Bombay because of burning of some gas and that becaUSe of this air pollutiOn occurred. However,

. flaring of gas is occurring becaUSe of delays/long lead time in the commissioning of the priority users for gas, such as fertilizers aIld is an inevitable part of the development of a field in its initial stages which is the case of Bombay High.
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CHEMlCALS ' AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) Yes, etting u third gas ba d fertilizers Project in Gujarat

751. SHRr R. P. GAEKWAD: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHE-MICALS AND FERTILIZERS be
-pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gujarat Government has submitted a detailed recommendation · for setting up a third gas-based fertilizer project
-as an expansion of the existing facility at Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers Co. at Bharuch;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the quantity of natural gas available from Bombay High and South Basse-

. in Gas Fields will be able to support more than ten gas based fertilizers
'Plants. ,

(C) whether it is a fact that ln view of the ready availability of infrastructure and associated facilities, Gujarat is in a position to set up a third gas based fertilizer plant;

(d) if so, whether an early clear-
'ance l)f the project is exp~cted; and

(e) if not, the reasons therew:>r?

THE MINISTER: OF STATE IN
'THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,

Sir. .

(b) to ( e). After the discovery of gas in the Bombay Highland B~ssein fields, Government decided to set UP 2 large sized fertilizer plants iR Maharashtra and 2 in Gujarat. Government set up a Working Group to go into the question of building up additional nitrogenous capacity based On surplus gas. After making detailed techno-economic studies, the Group recqmmended that it would be more economical to build gas based fertilizer plants in the northern areas of consumption by piping gas to these areas than to builcl plants near the gas source on the West coast and transport finished fertilizers to the consuming areas. Government have, therefore, decided to build on gas based plant in Madhya Pradesh, one in Rajasthan and 4 in Uttar Pradesh.
With the existing plants and those under construction, Gujarat state is expected to have a surplus of over 5 lakh tonnes of nitrogen by 1989-90 and this 'Surplus will have to be transported to the 'areas of consumption in the North. In the light of these facts, there does not app~ar to be, prima facie, a case for an additional fertilizer plant in Gujarat, despite the availability of infrastructure and associated facilities. However, the State Government of Gujarat have submitted a detailed memorandum recommending the proposal for the 3rd gas based plant and the I proposal is being processed for a decision.

Drinkin~ of BbimllipatnAm and Madhuravada with Visakhapatnam

Through Direst Dialing System

752. SHRI K. A. SWAMI: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of public representations for a comprehensive telephone development proposal covering Bhimilipatnam.
Madhuravada and Vis khapatnanl;
and

